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1.0 PURPOSE  
   

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Health and Social Care Committee on the outturn of the 
2019/20 revenue budget and of the projected outturn on revenue and capital for 2020/21 as at 30 
June 2020. The 2019/20 outturn is provisional subject to the audit of the year-end accounts. 

 

   
   

2.0 SUMMARY  
   
 2019/20  

2.1 In 2019/20, the Social Work revised budget was £50.523 million with an overspend of £249,000, 
which is an increase in the overspend of £184,000 since the period 9 monitoring report. The main 
elements of the overspend are: 

• Within Learning Disabilities, an overspend of £524,000 due higher client commitment 
costs, based on higher client needs. 

• An overspend of £282,000 within Criminal Justice client commitments due to the client 
package costs shared between Criminal Justice and Learning Disabilities offset in part by 
additional income contributions from Scottish Government and MAPPA of £141,000 and 
£33,000 respectively. 

• Within Residential and Nursing Care, Respite, Direct Payments and Additional Hours are 
overspent by £173,000. 

• An overspend of £92,000 on agency workers within Mental Health due to an increased 
pressure on meeting service demands resulting from staff vacancies and difficulty in 
recruiting.  

• An under-recovery of £72,000 of income within Learning Disabilities Day Services.  
• A net overspend of £74,000 on Physical Disabilities equipment.   

 
This was offset in part by: 

• Additional turnover savings being projected across services £331,000. 
• A one-off £190,000 underspend against Free Personal Care for under 65s. 
• A one-off underspend of £68,000 against Carers Act funding. 
• A £65,000 underspend within Day Care client commitments. 
• An underspend of £110,000 within external homecare mainly due to a decrease in client 

hours/packages due to deaths and transfers to other areas. The reduced spend is offset by 
an overspend in Homecare staffing costs. 

 
 

 

   



 2020/21  
2.2 A budget of £58.647 million has been delegated by the Integration Joint Board (IJB), which 

includes £6.295 million of Social Care funding. The IJB has directed the Council to deliver services 
within the allocated budget and in line with the IJB’s Strategic Plan. As at period 3 there is a 
projected underspend of £73,000.  
 
The projections include Covid costs of £3.316 million which are assumed to be fully funded by 
Scottish Government Covid Funding (£3.250 million) and Grants (£0.066 million), leaving a net nil 
effect on the Social Work Net Expenditure for 2020/21.  
 
The areas of underspend are: 

• A projected underspend of £1,102,000 within Residential and Nursing Care client 
commitments as a result of a significant reduction in the number of beds, projecting at 501 
beds for the remainder of the year. 

• A £281,000 projected underspend within External Homecare based on the invoices 
received, projecting up to the end of the year, as well as an additional £150k adjustment for 
packages on the assumption that full service delivery will be reintroduced now that 
lockdown is easing. 

• Additional turnover savings being projected across services £83,000. 
• A projected underspend of £40,000 on Domiciliary & Short Breaks Respite. 
• A £25,000 projected underspend of £25,000 within ADRS client commitments.     

 
Areas of overspend include: 

• A projected overspend of £578,000 within Learning Disability Client commitments which is 
comparable with the position reported for 2019/20 with the increased costs reflecting 
necessary uplifts in clients’ packages relating to increased needs. 

• Within Criminal Justice a £342,000 projected overspend as a result of shared client 
package costs with Learning Disabilities on the assumption that there will be no additional 
funding from Scottish Government. 

• A projected overspend of £297,000 in Children’s Residential Placements after full utilisation 
of the smoothing Earmarked Reserve. 

• A £157,000 projected overspend on agency staff costs within Mental Health as approved 
by CMT in 2019/20. 

• A projected overspend of £106,000 within Physical Disabilities Client commitments, which 
is the full year impact of new clients in 2019/20.  

 

   
2.3 The Social Work 2020/21 capital budget is £0.175 million and reflects revised savings approved by 

Policy & Resources Committee 11 August 2020. There has been no expenditure on capital 
projects to 30 June 2020.  

 

   
2.4 The balance on the IJB reserves at 31 March 2020 was £8.450 million. The reserves reported in 

this report are those delegated to the Council for spend in 2020/21. The opening balance on these 
is £1.748 million with an additional £1.293 million received for 2020/21, totalling £3.041 million at 
period 3.   

 

   
2.5 It should be noted that the reserves reported exclude those earmarked reserves that relate to 

budget smoothing, namely: 
• Children’s Residential Care, Adoption, Fostering & Kinship 
• Continuing Care 
• Residential & Nursing Accommodation 
• LD Redesign 
• Advice Services 

 

   
2.6 The Committee need to note the assumption that the Scottish Government via the IJB will fully 

fund the estimated £3.250million in Covid related costs. In the event this does not happen then the 
Council assumption is that the IJB will meet any shortfall for IJB Reserves.  

 

   
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
3.0 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

   
3.1 That the Committee notes the 2019/20 revenue budget outturn overspend of £249,000.  

   
3.2 That the Committee notes that the overspend at the 2019/20 year end will be funded by the IJB 

Free Reserves. 
 

   
3.3 That the Committee notes the projected current year revenue outturn of an underspend of £73,000 

at 30 June 2020 on the assumption that £3.25 million costs associated with Covid will be fully 
funded by extra Scottish Government grant.. 

 

   
3.4 That the Committee notes the current projected capital position.  

   
3.5 That the Committee notes the current earmarked reserves position. 

 
 

  
 
 
. 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Louise Long 
Corporate Director (Chief Officer)  
Inverclyde  Health & Social Care 
Partnership 

Alan Puckrin 
Chief Financial Officer 



 
 

4.0 
 
BACKGROUND 

 

   
4.1 The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the 2019/20 revenue outturn position, the current 

position of the 2020/21 Social Work revenue and capital budgets and to highlight the main issues 
contributing to the 2020/21 projected £73,000 underspend. The 2019/20 outturn is provisional, subject to the 
audit of the year end accounts. 

 

   
   

5.0 2019/20 REVENUE OUTTURN: £249,000 (0.45%) overspend 
 

 

5.1 The table below sets out the 2019/20 outturn to budget for Social Work and the movement in projected 
spend since last reported to the Health & Social Care Committee at period 9 to 29 December 2019. 

 

   
5.2 

  Approved  
Budget 

Revised  
Budget Outturn Variance to Budget 

Movement 
from 

Period 9 
  £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 
Children & Families 10,474  10,439  10,658  219  2.10%  24  
Criminal Justice 20  20  71  51  2.69%  (211) 
Older Persons 25,384  25,610  25,756  146  0.57%  268  
Learning Disabilities 7,736  7,729  8,223  494  6.39%  296  
Physical & Sensory 2,394  2,425  2,487  62  2.56%  73  
Assessment & Care Management 2,314  2,135  2,052  (83) (3.89%) (46) 
Mental Health 1,426  1,416  1,447  31  2.19%  (41) 
Alcohol & Drugs Recovery 
Service 971  970  752  (218) (22.47%) (2) 

Homelessness 1,026  1,026  1,033  7  0.68%  (22) 
PHIC 1,677  1,645  1,522  (123) (7.48%) (68) 
Business Support 3,402  2,364  2,027  (337) (14.26%) (87) 
  56,824  55,779  56,028  249  0.45%  184  
Contribution from IJB (6,295) (6,295) (6,295) 0      
Transferred to EMR 0  1,039 1,039 0      
Social Work Net Expenditure 50,529  50,523  50,772  249      
              

Earmarked Reserves 
Approved 
Reserves  

Revised 
Reserves  

19/20  
Budget Spend Carry 

Forward  
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

Earmarked Reserves 7,266  12,489  3,745  4,039  8,450   
CFCR 15    0  0  0   
Social Work Total 7,281  12,489  3,745  4,039  8,450   
            

 

   
5.3 The material variances per service are detailed below:  

   
a. Children & Families: £219,000 (2.10%) overspend  

 The underspend is £24,000 more than reported previously and is largely due to a net overspend on Property 
costs. 
 
Any over/ underspends on adoption, fostering, kinship, children’s external residential accommodation and 
continuing care are transferred from/ to the earmarked reserve at the end of the year. These costs are not 
included in the above underspend. The opening balance of the reserve was £1,407,000. At year-end the 
balance is £890,000, giving an utilisation of reserve of £517,000 in 2019/20. 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 



b. 
 

Criminal Justice: £51,000 (2.69%) overspend 
The overspend is £211,000 lower than reported at period 9 and is due to: 

• Additional income from Scottish Government of £141,000 and a contribution from MAPPA of £33,000 
towards the client package costs shared with Learning Disabilities. 

• An increase in the Employee Costs underspend of £19,000 
• Other minor movements £18,000. 

 
c. Older People: £146,000 (0.57%) overspend  

 The overspend is £268,000 more than reported at period 9 and comprises: 
• An overspend of £133,000 on employee costs which is an increase in spend of £160,000 since last 

reported to Committee, largely within homecare and as a result of employees remaining in the 
pension fund and new starts. 

• An increase of £98,000 within Payments to Other Bodies due to a reduction in the underspend on 
external Homecare of £40,000; £38,000 in relation to a recharge to Health for an Occupational 
Therapist and £20,000 was used to create the Wi-Fi EMR. 

• Within Residential Nursing Client commitments overspent by £173,000. This is an increase in costs 
of £25,000 since last reported to Committee. Additional costs related to Direct Payments, Respite 
and Additional client hours allocated. 

• Other minor movements £37,000. 
 

Any over/ underspends on residential and nursing are transferred from/ to the earmarked reserve at the end 
of the year. These costs are not included in the above overspend. The opening balance of the reserve was 
£226,000 following the transfer of £700,000 to Free Reserves as part of the 2018-19 audit. At year-end the 
balance is £223,000, giving an utilisation of reserve of £3,000 in 2019/20.  

 

   
d. Learning Disabilities: £494,000 (6.39%) overspend   

 The underspend is £296,000 more than previously reported and comprises: 
• An underspend on staff of £134,000 which is an increase in spend of £33,000 since period 9. 
• Payments to other bodies out-turned at an overspend of £550,000, which is an increase in the 

overspend of £256,000 since last the last report mainly due higher client commitment costs, based on 
higher client needs. 

• Other minor movements £5k 

 

   
e.. Physical & Sensory: £62,000 (2.56%) overspend  

 The overspend is £73,000 more than previously reported and the movement mainly comprises a net 
overspend of £37,000 overspend on disability aids, which is an increase in spend of £71,000 since period 9. 

 

   
f.. Assessment & Care Management: £83,000 (3.89%) underspend  

 
 
 
 

The underspend is £46,000 more than previously reported and is due in the main to a one-off underspend of 
£68k against Carers Act funding, which is a reduction in spend of £46,000 since period 9 due to spend not 
materialising as planned.  

 

 

g. Mental Health: £31,000 (2.19%) overspend  
 The underspend is £41,000 less than previously reported and comprises: 

• A underspend on employee of £69,000 due to vacancies which is an increase in the underspend of 
£23,000 since period 9. 

• A £20,000 underspend on client commitments payments, a reduction in spend of £25,000 since 
period 9.  

• Other minor movements £7,000. 

 

   
h. ADRS: £218,000 (22.47%) underspend  

 The underspend has increased by £2,000 from the position reported at period 9.  
   

i. Homelessness: £7,000 (0.68%) overspend 
The overspend is £22,000 lower than previously reported and is as a result of an additional £22,000 net 
rental income being received. 

 

   
j. Planning, Health Improvement & Commissioning: £123,000 (7.48%) underspend  
 The underspend has decreased by £68,000 and mainly comprises a net reduction in Payments to Other 

Bodies costs due a £38,000 reduction in recharge of costs from the Health Board. 
 

  
 

 



 
k. Business Support: £337,000 (14.26%) underspend  

 The underspend is £87,000 more than previously reported and comprises: 
• An increase to the underspend of £27,000 on employee costs due to additional turnover savings 

being achieved. 
• A reduction of £32,000 in Administration Costs since period 9 due to lower than anticipated insurance 

and printing costs. 
• Within Payments to Other Bodies, an increase to the underspend of £32,000 due to a lower than 

anticipated recharge from Health. 

 

   
   

6.0 2020/21 CURRENT REVENUE POSITION: Projected £73,000 underspend (0.14%)  
 The table below provides details of this underspend by objective heading. The material variances are 

identified in Appendix 3. 
 

2019/20 
Actual   

Approved 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Over /  

(Under) 
Spend 

Budget 
Variance  

£000   £000 £000 £000 £000 % 
10,658  Children & Families 10,744  10,799  11,440  641  5.93  

71  Criminal Justice ** 0  63  418  355  17.96  
25,756  Older Persons 26,473  26,473  27,241  768  2.90  
8,223  Learning Disabilities 8,147  8,147  8,676  529  6.49  
2,487  Physical & Sensory 2,447  2,447  2,666  219  8.95  
2,052  Assessment & Care Management 2,204  2,204  2,208  4  0.18  
1,447  Mental Health 1,478  1,478  1,621  143  9.68  

752  Alcohol & Drugs Recovery Service 991  991  932  (59) -5.95  
1,033  Homelessness 1,106  1,088  1,642  554  50.92  
1,522  PHIC 1,664  1,664  1,749  85  5.11  
2,027  Business Support 3,330  3,293  3,269  (24) 0.83  

56,028    58,584  58,647  61,822  3,215  6.14  
(6,295) Contribution from IJB (6,295) (6,295) (6,295) 0    

1,039  Transfer to EMR 0  0  0  0    
0  Use of Reserves 0  0  (38) (38)   

0  Scottish Government Covid 
Funding 0  0  (3,250) (3,250)   

50,772  Social Work Net Expenditure 52,289  52,352  52,239  (73) (0.14) 
              

19/20  
Budget Earmarked Reserves 

Approved 
Reserves  

Revised 
Reserves  

20/21  
Budget 

Projected 
Spend 

Projected 
Carry 

Forward 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

8,450  Earmarked Reserves 8,450  9,797  4,487  4,487  5,310  
0  CFCR 0  0  0  0  0  

8,450  Social Work Total 8,450  9,797  4,487 4,487  5,310  
              
  ** Percentage variance is based on grant total         

 

 

  
 

 

a. Children & Families: Projected £641,000 (5.93%) overspend  
 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £374,000 re additional staffing costs, of which £46,000 can be 

funded via Attainment Grant funding. 
 
The balance of the projected overspend primarily relates to External Residential Placements, which is 
showing a net overspend against Core of £297,000. We currently have 11 children in external placements, 

 



which is unchanged from the position at the end of 2019/20. 
 
Where possible any over/ underspends on adoption, fostering, kinship and children’s external residential 
accommodation and continuing care are transferred from/ to the earmarked reserves at the end of the year. 
These costs are not included in the above figures.  

• The opening balance on the children’s external residential accommodation, adoption, fostering and 
kinship reserve is £325,000. At period 3 there is a projected net overspend of £622,000 of which 
£325,000 would be funded from the earmarked reserve at the end of the year it if continues, leaving 
an overspend against Core of £297,000 as referenced above. 

• The opening balance on the continuing care reserve is £565,000. At period 3 there is a projected net 
overspend of £119,000 which would be funded from the earmarked reserve at the end of the year it if 
continues. 

 
b.  Criminal Justice: Projected £355,000 (17.96%) overspend 

Included in the projection are Covid costs of £20,000 re additional staffing costs, which can be funded by the 
Section 27 Grant.  
 
The projected overspend primarily relates to client package costs of £342,000 shared with Learning 
Disabilities on the assumption that there will be no additional funding from Scottish Government. 
 
It should be noted that the percentage variance is based on the grant total not the net budget. 
 

 

c. Older People: Projected £768,000 (2.90%) overspend  
 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £2,061,000 which relate to the 12-week block purchase of 32 

care home beds, care home sustainability payments to 15 July 2020, additional external homecare costs 
based on payment for planned hours, additional PPE & equipment costs and additional staffing costs within 
Homecare. 
 
The residual projected underspend of £1,293,000 mainly comprises: 

• A projected underspend of £1,102,000 within Residential and Nursing Care as a result of a significant 
reduction in the number of beds, projecting at 501 beds for the remainder of the year. 

• A projected underspend of £281,000 within External Homecare based on the invoices received, 
projecting up to the end of the year, as well as an additional £150k adjustment for packages on the 
assumption that full service delivery will be reintroduced now that lockdown is easing. 

• A projected net overspend of £76,000 on Employee Costs of which in the main due projected 
overspends against the turnover target and travel & subsistence    
 

Historically, any over / underspends on residential & nursing accommodation are transferred from /to the 
earmarked reserve at the end of the year. These costs are then not included in the above figures. The 
balance on the reserve is £223,000. However, as at period 3 we are not showing any transfer of the 
residential & nursing underspend to the earmarked reserve. There is the potential that the £1.102m may 
need to be used to fund the additional care home costs arising due to Covid, which would change the 
projected outturn in future reports. 

 

   
d. Learning Disabilities: Projected £529,000 (6.49%) overspend   

 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £116,000 which relate to lost day services income and 
additional staffing costs. 
 
The residual projected overspend comprises: 

• A projected overspend of £578,000 within Client commitments which is comparable with the position 
reported for 2019/20 with the increased costs reflecting necessary uplifts in clients’ packages relating 
to increased needs. 

• A projected underspend of £165,000 on employee costs mainly due to vacant posts within day 
services resulting in additional turnover being achieved. 

 

   
e. Physical & Sensory: Projected £219,000 (8.95%) overspend  

 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £56,000 which relate to additional staffing costs and lost 
income. 
 
The residual overspend comprises: 

• A projected overspend of £106,000 within Client commitments, which is the full year impact of new 
clients in 2019/20. 

 



• A projected overspend of £58,000 within Employee Costs, which is due to the projected shortfall of 
£49,000 against the turnover target and minor overspends against other employee costs. 

 
f. Assessment and Care Management: Projected £4,000 (0.18%) overspend 

Included in the projection are Covid costs of £31,000 which relate to additional staffing costs.  
 
The residual projected underspend reflects in the main a projected underspend of £40,000 against Respite 
provision.  

 

 
 

  

g. Mental Health: Projected £143,000 (9.68%) overspend 
The projected overspend comprises: 
 

• A £157,000 projected overspend on agency staff costs as approved by CMT in 2019/20. 
• A projected underspend within administration costs of £20,000 against legal fees, which is consistent 

with the 2019/20 outturn position. 
 

 

h. ADRS: Projected £59,000 (5.95%) underspend  
 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £16,000 which relate to client-related transportation costs. 

 
The projected underspend comprises: 

• A net over-recovery of turnover target of £50,000 on employee costs due to vacancies being held in 
connection with the addictions review. 

• An underspend of £25,000 within client commitments 
 

 

i. Homelessness: Projected £554,000 (50.92%) overspend  
 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £589,000 which relates to the costs of additional Temporary 

Furnished Flats in connection with both the Covid-related reduced capacity of the Inverclyde Centre and the 
early release of prisoners as well as additional costs of B&Bs. 
 

 

j. PHIC: Projected £85,000 (5.11%) overspend  
 Included in the projection are Covid costs of £47,000 which relate to additional staffing costs 

 
The residual projected overspend consists mainly of a shortfall of £38,000 against a planned saving re the 
upgrade of Swift which has been delayed. This will be funded via the Transformation earmarked reserve and 
this funding is included as a planned use of reserves in the Table in section 6.0.  
 

 

k. Business Support: Projected £24,000 (0.83%) underspend 
Included in the projection are Covid costs of £6,000 which relate to additional staffing costs. 
 
The residual projected underspend comprises a projected net underspend of £23,000 on employee costs 
mainly due to vacant posts resulting in additional turnover being achieved.  

 

   
7.0 2020/21 CURRENT CAPITAL POSITION   

   
7.1 The Social Work capital budget is £9,753,000 over the life of the projects with £175,000 projected to be 

spent in 2020/21 in connection with the new Crosshill Children’s Home facility. The 2020/21 budget reflects 
the revised budgets approved by Policy & Resources Committee on 11 August 2020.  There has been no 
expenditure on capital projects to 30 June 2020. Appendix 4 details capital budgets. 

 

   
7.2 Crosshill Children’s Home: 

 
• The former Neil Street Children’s Home is in use as temporary decant accommodation for the 

Crosshill residents. 
• The demolition of the existing Crosshill building was completed in Autumn 2018. Main contract works 

commenced on site in October 2018. 
• As previously reported the contract had experienced delays on site and was behind programme. The 

Main Contractor (J.B. Bennett) ceased work on site on 25th February 2020 and subsequently entered 
administration. The site was secured with arrangements made to address temporary works to protect 
the substantially completed building.  

• Following contact with the Administrators it was confirmed that the Council would require to progress 
a separate completion works contract to address the outstanding works. A contract termination notice 

 



has been issued for the original contract. 
• The ability to progress the preparation of a completion works contract for re-tender has been 

impacted due to the COVID-19 lockdown and restrictions with consultants only having recently 
returned from furlough. Tender documents are currently being prepared. A revised programme to 
completion will be advised post tender return. 

   
7.3 New Learning Disability Facility: 

 
The project involves the development of a new Inverclyde Community Learning Disability Hub. The new hub 
will support and consolidate development of the new service model and integration of learning disability 
services with the wider Inverclyde Community in line with national and local policy. The February 2020 Heath 
& Social Care Committee approved the business case, preferred site (former Hector McNeil Baths) and 
funding support for the project with allocation of resources approved by the Inverclyde Council on 12th March 
2020.The COVID-19 situation has impacted the ability to progress the project with the construction industry 
phased re-start only approved as of mid-June 2020 and with the supply chain and consultants return from 
furlough still on-going. The progress to date is summarised below: 
 

• Additional site information being procured following supply chain return / availability e.g. extended 
topographical information. 

• Initial space planning and accommodation schedule interrogation work being undertaken through 
Technical Services to inform outline design in preparation for wider stakeholder consultation. 

• Preparation of external consultant tender documents for remainder of design team appointments 
following supply chain return and ability to tender. 

• Work through Legal Services in connection with the public consultation required in respect of the re-
appropriation of the Hector McNeil site will recommence shortly as had been suspended due to the 
COVID-19 situation. 

 

 

7.4 Swift Upgrade: 
 
The project involves the replacement of the current Swift system. The March Policy & Resources Committee 
approved spend of £600,000. There has been a delay going back out to tender because of Covid. An update 
report will be brought to Committee later in 2020/21. 
 
 

 

8.0 EARMARKED RESERVES  
   

8.1 The balance on the IJB reserves at 31 March 2020 was £8,450,000. The reserves reported in this report are 
those delegated to the Council for spend in 2020/21. The opening balance on these is £1,748,000 with an 
additional £1,293,000 received for 2020/21, totalling £3,041,000 at period 3. There is spend to date of 
£323,000 which is 123% of the phased budget. 

 

   
8.2 It should be noted that the reserves reported exclude those earmarked reserves that relate to budget 

smoothing, namely: 
• Children’s Residential Care, Adoption, Fostering & Kinship,  
• Residential & Nursing Accommodation, 
• Continuing Care, 
• LD Redesign, 
• Advice Services. 

 

   
   

9.0 IMPLICATIONS  
   

9.1 Finance  
   
 All financial implications are discussed in detail within the report above  



  
Financial Implications:  
 
One off Costs 
 

Cost Centre Budget 
Heading 

Budget  
Years 

Proposed 
Spend this 
Report £000 

Virement 
From 

Other Comments 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Annually Recurring Costs/ (Savings) 
 

Cost Centre Budget 
Heading 

With 
Effect 
from 

Annual Net 
Impact £000 

Virement 
From (If 
Applicable) 

Other Comments 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

   
9.2 Legal  

   
 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.  
   

9.3 Human Resources  
   
 There are no specific human resources implications arising from this report 

 
 

   
9.4 Equalities  

   
 Has an Equality Impact Assessment been carried out? 

 
 Yes  See attached appendix 

  
This report does not introduce a new policy, function or strategy or recommend 
a change to an existing policy, function or strategy.  Therefore, no Equality 
Impact Assessment is required. 

X No 
 

 

   
9.5 Repopulation  

   
 There are no repopulation issues within this report.  
   
   

10.0     CONSULTATIONS  
   

10.1 This report has been jointly prepared by the Corporate Director (Chief Officer), Inverclyde Community Health 
& Care Partnership and the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

   
   

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
   

11.1 There are no background papers for this report.  
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	The table below provides details of this underspend by objective heading. The material variances are identified in Appendix 3.
	Included in the projection are Covid costs of £2,061,000 which relate to the 12-week block purchase of 32 care home beds, care home sustainability payments to 15 July 2020, additional external homecare costs based on payment for planned hours, additional PPE & equipment costs and additional staffing costs within Homecare.
	The residual projected underspend of £1,293,000 mainly comprises:
	Included in the projection are Covid costs of £116,000 which relate to lost day services income and additional staffing costs.
	The residual projected overspend comprises:
	 A projected underspend of £165,000 on employee costs mainly due to vacant posts within day services resulting in additional turnover being achieved.
	Included in the projection are Covid costs of £56,000 which relate to additional staffing costs and lost income.
	The residual overspend comprises:
	 A projected overspend of £106,000 within Client commitments, which is the full year impact of new clients in 2019/20.
	The projected overspend comprises:
	 A projected underspend within administration costs of £20,000 against legal fees, which is consistent with the 2019/20 outturn position.
	ADRS: Projected £59,000 (5.95%) underspend
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	Legal
	There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.
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	There are no repopulation issues within this report.
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